Jishi College, Guizhou College and Chen Lin High School based on VIU calculation exceeded their carrying value of
RMB588,157,000, RMB1,033,000,000 and RMB139,900,000 by RMB32,950,000, RMB19,500,000 and RMB10,500,000,
respectively.

As at 31 August 2024, the recoverable amount of 1,007,541,000 RMB1,130,379,000 and RMB150,185,000 of Jishi College,
Guizhou College and Chen Lin High School based on VIU calculation exceeded their carrying value of RMB955,914,000,
RMB1,060,335,000 and RMB131,988,000 by RMB51,627,000, RMB70,044,000 and RMB18,197,000, respectively.

114 CHEN LIN EDUCATION GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Repor t 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 August 2024

17.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

Impairment test for goodwill (continued)

Management has undertaken sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of goodwill. The following table sets forth all
possible changes to the key assumptions of the impairment test and the changes taken in isolation in the VIU calculations
that would remove the remaining headroom as at 31 August 2024 and 31 August 2023:

As at 31 August 2024

Jishi College
Guizhou
College

Chen Lin
High School

Revenue annual growth rate –1.6% –1.1% –3.8%
Gross profit margin (% of revenue) –8.9% –4.2% –2.7%
Pre-tax discount rate +0.9% +1.0% +2.1%

As at 31 August 2023

Jishi College
Guizhou
College

Chen Lin
High School

Revenue annual growth rate –2.9% –1.0% –1.4%
Gross profit margin (% of revenue) –3.2% –1.6% –1.5%
Pre-tax discount rate +5.7% +2.5% +11.2%

115CHEN LIN EDUCATION GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Repor t 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 August 2024

18.	 OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepayments for purchases of property, plant and equipment 108,030 66,666
Prepayments to a cooperate project (note a) – 36,530
Deposits for cooperate project (note b) – 21,000

108,030 124,196

(a)	 In November 2021, Nanchang Di Guan and Junyiyuan Technology Development Group Limited (君億園科技
發展集團有限公司) (“Junyiyuan”), an independent third party, entered into an agreement, pursuant to which
Nanchang Di Guan acquired from Junyiyuan the right to operate and manage Jiangxi Aviation Technician College (江
西航空技師學院) for a term of 10 years at a consideration of RMB49,530,000. In August 2023, Nanchang Di Guan
and Junyiyuan have been working on obtaining the approval of the transfer of operating rights from the relevant
authorities but in vain. Therefore, in October 2023, Nanchang Di Guan entered into an agreement with Junyiyuan to

[…]

the Company was a party and in which a director of the Company had a material interest, whether directly or
indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time for the year.

140 CHEN LIN EDUCATION GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
Annual Repor t 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 August 2024

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(a)	 Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk and
interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on
the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial
performance.

(i)	 Market risk

Foreign exchange risk

The Group mainly operates in the PRC and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from Hong Kong dollars
(“HKD”). The Group does not hedge against any fluctuation in foreign currency.

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from HKD denominated cash
and cash equivalents, borrowing and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, other receivables and
prepayments.

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

HKD/RMB Exchange rate — Increase 5% 31 26
HKD/RMB Exchange rate — Decrease 5% (31) (26)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group
to cash flow interest rate risk. During the year ended 31 August 2024, the Group’s borrowings bore interest
both at variable rates and fixed rates. The Group does not hedge its cash flow.

As at 31 August 2024 and 2023, if interest rate on borrowings had been higher/lower by 50 basis points of
current interest rate, with other variables held constant, profit for the year ended 31 August 2024 and 2023
would have been approximately RMB5,340,000 higher/lower and approximately RMB5,690,000 higher/lower,